#### HB1391/247877/1

BY: Finance Committee

### AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1391

(Third Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, strike "Comptroller" and substitute "<u>Department of Health and Mental Hygiene</u>"; in line 7, strike "requiring a taxpayer to report on the income tax return in" and substitute "<u>requiring the Comptroller to develop</u>"; in line 8, after "form" insert "<u>on which certain taxpayers may indicate</u>"; in line 9, strike "Comptroller" and substitute "<u>Department of Health and Mental Hygiene</u>"; and in line 15, strike "Comptroller" and substitute "<u>Department of Health and Mental Hygiene</u>".

On pages 1 and 2, strike beginning with "requiring" in line 20 on page 1 down through "dates;" in line 4 on page 2.

On page 2, strike beginning with "Office" in line 5 down through "Comptroller" in line 6 and substitute "Department of Health and Mental Hygiene"; and in lines 9 and 10, strike "and income tax exemptions".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 5, in line 11, strike "COMPTROLLER" and substitute "<u>DEPARTMENT</u> OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 6, strike beginning with "<u>BEGINNING</u>" in line 16 down through "COMPTROLLER," in line 18 and substitute "<u>THE COMPTROLLER SHALL DEVELOP</u> A FORM, BEGINNING WITH THE TAX RETURN FOR TAX YEAR 2008, ON WHICH THE TAXPAYER MAY INDICATE"; in line 21, after "CLAIMED" insert "<u>ON THE TAX RETURN</u>"; and in line 28, strike "COMPTROLLER" and substitute "<u>DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE</u>".

# HB1391/247877/1 Amendments to HB 1391 Page 2 of 2

### FIN

## AMENDMENT NO. 4

On pages 7 and 8, strike beginning with line 23 on page 7 through line 26 on page 8, inclusive.

On page 8, in line 27, strike "<u>4.</u>" and substitute "<u>3.</u>"; and in line 27, strike "Comptroller" and substitute "<u>Department of Health and Mental Hygiene</u>".

# AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 9, in lines 5 and 13, strike "<u>5.</u>" and "<u>6.</u>", respectively, and substitute "<u>4.</u>" and "<u>5.</u>", respectively; and strike beginning with "<u>Office</u>" in line 8 down through "<u>Comptroller</u>" in line 9 and substitute "<u>Department of Health and Mental Hygiene</u>".